Retrieved from DalSpace, the institutional repository of
Dalhousie University
Version: Post-print
Publisher’s version: El Naggar, A., El Naggar, H., & Sadeghian, P. (2021).
Simplified material model for concrete containing high-content of tire-derived
coarse aggregate under compression loading. Canadian Journal of Civil
Engineering, 48(8), 912-924. https://doi.org/10.1139/cjce-2019-0626

effects of substituting fine aggregate with ground rubber. Forty-four specimens were developed
and tested under uniaxial compression, after 28 days of curing. Replacement ratios 0% to 100%
coarse aggregate by volume replacement ratios were used with 10% increments. The specific
mechanical properties of the concrete matrices, like compressive strength and strain at peak, along
with the modulus of elasticity would be closely studied to determine the performance and effects
these concrete mixes with respect to the various infrastructure applications. The derived
relationships between TDA content and the various concrete properties (compressive strength,
strain at peak, modulus of elasticity, and relative density) would allow the determination of the
optimum rubber content. In addition, a constitutive equation describing the stress-strain
relationship of rubberized concrete was developed.
Page 7 of 37
2. EXPERIMENTAL PROGRAM
2.1. Test Matrix
A total of 44 concrete cylinders (150 mm x 300 mm) were created including 4 cylinders with
ordinary concrete used as control specimens, and 4 specimens for each TDA concentration starting
from TDA-10 (10% TDA) up to TDA-100 using 10% increments as indicated in Table 1. The
TDA replaced the coarse aggregates by volume, so TDA-10 means that 10% of the coarse
aggregate was replaced by TDA and TDA-100 means that the 100% if the coarse aggregate was
replaced by TDA. The specimens underwent compressive tests as per ASTM C39 using a 2000
kN hydraulic loading frame to investigate the changes in the mechanical properties of the cylinders
containing the TDA, compared to the ordinary concrete cylinders.
2.2.  Material Properties

content
(%)
Number
of
specimens
Coarse
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
Fine
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
TDA
(kg/m3)
TDA-0 0 4 958 559 0
TDA-10 10 4 862 559 33
TDA-20 20 4 767 559 67
TDA-30 30 4 671 559 100
TDA-40 40 4 575 559 133
TDA-50 50 4 479 559 167
TDA-60 60 4 383 559 200
TDA-70 70 4 287 559 233
TDA-80 80 4 192 559 267
TDA-90 90 4 96 559 300
TDA-100 100 4 0 559 333
*   Each specimen was prepared with 657 kg/m3 cement, 221 kg/m3
water (i.e., water to cement ratio, W/C=0.33)
Page 26 of 37